
Furnishing the information contained herein does not constitute a representation by Sigma Oil Industries Limited that any 
product of process is free from patent infringement claims of any third party nor does it constitute the granting of a license 
under any patent of Sigma Oil Industrues Limited or any third party. Sigma Oil Industries Limited assumes no liability for any 
infringment which might arise out of the use of the product. The information and suggestions to use and application presented 
herein represent the best information available to us and are belived to be reliable. They should not however be considered as 
controling suggestions and users urged to conduct confirmatory test to determine final suitablity for their specific end usage. 
Sigma Oil Industries Limited warranties only that it’s products meet the specification which is set for them and specially 
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES relating to the products and the application thereof EXPRESS or IMPLIED including but 
not limited to warranties of MERCHANTABILITY and FITNESS. 

Superior anti-wear properties.
Prevents rust and corrosion.
Effective anti-oxidation action.

Reduces galling, Scuffing
and welding of gear teeth.

Industrial Gear Oil series consist a range of extreme pressure and high 
performance gear lubricants. This series excellently work over a wide range of 
temperatures and severe working conditions. The additives of this package 
contain superior thermal and oxidation properties that provide a greater 
temperature protection. In addition extreme pressure additives provide optimum 
protection against shock loading and offer highest loading capabilities.
This series are widely recommended to all of industrial settings.

Industrial Gear Oil

BENEFITS

TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS

METHOD
ISO VISCOSITY GRADE -

TEST DESCRIPTION TYPICAL RESULTS

Appearance

Color

Density at 30°C gm/ml

Kinematic Viscosity @ 40°C

Kinematic Viscosity @ 100°C

Viscosity Index

TAN

Flash Point °C

Pour Point °C

ASTM D 4176

ASTM D 1500

ASTM D 4052

ASTM D 445

ASTM D 445

ASTM D 2270

ASTM D 664

ASTM D 92

ASTM D 97

B & C

L 2.0

0.879

151.45

14.71

96

0.352

242

-15

ISO 150
B & C

L 2.0

0.878

107.89

11.32

98

0.352

242

-15

ISO 100
B & C

L 0.5

0.856

69.19

9.23

110

0.351

235

-15

ISO 68
B & C

L 2.0

0.885

222.45

19.87

97

0.352

248

-15

ISO 220
B & C

L 2.5

0.890

325.99

23.18

97

0.352

252

-15

ISO 320
B & C

L 2.5

0.904

463.45

29.54

92

0.352

272

-12

ISO 460

This oil is recommended for the lubrication of different gear boxes and specially 
suitable for heavy loads and high temperature. Also suitable for chain drive 
pinions, slide guides and flexible couplings and elemental bearings.

APPLICATION


