



Industrial Gear Oil

Industrial Gear Oil series consist a range of extreme pressure and high performance gear lubricants. This series excellently work over a wide range of temperatures and severe working conditions. The additives of this package contain superior thermal and oxidation properties that provide a greater temperature protection. In addition extreme pressure additives provide optimum protection against shock loading and offer highest loading capabilities.

This series are widely recommended to all of industrial settings.

APPLICATION

This oil is recommended for the lubrication of different gear boxes and specially suitable for heavy loads and high temperature. Also suitable for chain drive pinions, slide guides and flexible couplings and elemental bearings.

BENEFITS

- Superior anti-wear properties.
 Reduces galling, Scuffing Prevents rust and corrosion.
- Effective anti-oxidation action.
- and welding of gear teeth.



TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS

TEST DESCRIPTION	METHOD	TYPICAL RESULTS					
ISO VISCOSITY GRADE	-	ISO 68	ISO 100	ISO 150	ISO 220	ISO 320	ISO 460
Appearance	ASTM D 4176	B & C	B & C	B & C	B & C	B & C	B & C
Color	ASTM D 1500	L 0.5	L 2.0	L 2.0	L 2.0	L 2.5	L 2.5
Density at 30°C gm/ml	ASTM D 4052	0.856	0.878	0.879	0.885	0.890	0.904
Kinematic Viscosity @ 40°C	ASTM D 445	69.19	107.89	151.45	222.45	325.99	463.45
Kinematic Viscosity @ 100°C	ASTM D 445	9.23	11.32	14.71	19.87	23.18	29.54
Viscosity Index	ASTM D 2270	110	98	96	97	97	92
TAN	ASTM D 664	0.351	0.352	0.352	0.352	0.352	0.352
Flash Point °C	ASTM D 92	235	242	242	248	252	272
Pour Point °C	ASTM D 97	-15	-15	-15	-15	-15	-12



